Hall of Fame - Class of 2011

# Barbara Fenlon San Antonio, Texas

### Achievements, Honors and Awards:

# Education:

• Southwest Texas State University (Texas State) - Bachelors Degree

## **Texas Amateur Athletic Federation:**

- Served as T.A.A.F. State Commissioner
  - o 1979-1981 Senior Girls' Fast Pitch Softball
  - o 1982-1985 Senior Girls' Fast Pitch & Slow Pitch Softball
  - o 1987-1988 Senior Girls' Fast Pitch, Slow Pitch and Church Slow Pitch Softball
  - o 1989-1993 Women's Slow Pitch Softball
  - o 1997-1998 Fall Women's Slow Pitch Softball
- Served as T.A.A.F. Region Director
  - o 1986-1988 Region 15
- Served as T.A.A.F. Executive Board member
  - 1989-1993; 1998-2003
- Served as T.A.A.F. Committee chairperson / member
  - o 1989-1991 Legislative Issues chairperson
    - 1992 Nominations- chairperson
    - o 1999 Nominations-member
    - 1997-2002 Special Events -member
    - 1998-2002 Hall of Fame member
    - 2000 Member Relations-member
    - o 2001-2002 Member Relations-chairperson
- T.A.A.F. Awards
  - $\circ$  1986, 1992, 1996 President's Excellence Award
  - 2008 Life Member Award
- Served as T.A.A.F. Games of Texas Liaison
  - o **1990-1992**
- Served as T.A.A.F. State Tournament Director 1981, 1998-1999

### **Other Accomplishments:**

- City of San Antonio Parks & Recreation Department Superintendent of Athletics & Aquatics 37 years
- Served as Amateur Softball Association (ASA) Commissioner
  - 1990-1993; 2000-present
- 2000 2008 Member of Texas Public Pool Council
- 1997 2007 Member of National Recreation and Parks Society
- Member of San Antonio Amateur Softball Association
- Member of Texas Recreation and Parks Society Aquatics/Athletics

### **Sports Accomplishments:**

Slow Pitch Softball participated with:

- 1971 1977 Avengers and San Antonio Changes
- Participated in T.A.A.F. Women's Slow Pitch Softball league and tournaments for approximately 10 years

Inducted into the T.A.A.F. Hall of Fame on January 13, 2011

Hall of Fame - Class of 2011



# **Barbara Fenlon**

San Antonio, Texas *T.A.A.F. Hall of Fame* January 13, 2011